
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 

Time and Date 
9.30 am on Tuesday, 20th December, 2022 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 24) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 25 October, 2022 and 
the Sub-Committee hearings held on 10 October and 8 and 15 November 
2022 
 

4. Skin Piercing Registration - Review of Fees  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

5. Outstanding Issues Report   
 

 There are no outstanding issues to report. 
 

6. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Monday, 12 December 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair 
usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk/carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors F Abbott, L Bigham (Acting Deputy Chair), J Birdi, J Clifford 
(Acting Chair), B Gittins, G Hayre, A Hopkins, J Innes, T Jandu, S Keough, R Lakha, 
A Masih, R Thay and CE Thomas 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair  
usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk/carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 9.30 am 

on Tuesday, 25 October 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor J Clifford (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor CE Thomas 
 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 S Ahmed, Law and Governance 
S Beechey, Taxi Licensing & Enforcement Officer 
C Sinclair, Law and Governance 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor F Abbott, L Bigham, B Gittins, A Hopkins, T Jandu 
and A Masih  
 

 
Public Business 
 
35. Guidelines  

 
In welcoming all to the meeting, the Chair reminded Members of the Committee 
that they must be cognisant of the adopted City Council guidelines in respect of 
decision making.  
 

36. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 20 September 2022 were agreed 
and signed as a true record. 
 

37. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor G Hayre declared an interest in the item referred to in minute 41 below. 
He withdrew from the meeting during the consideration and voting on that item.  
 

38. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business indicated 
below on the grounds that those items involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of that Act, in particular 
those paragraphs of Part 1 of the Schedule as indicated:  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Minute No. Subject Relevant paragraphs 
of Part 1of Schedule 

12A 

41 Application for Grant of 
a Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

1 & 3 

42 Application for Grant of 
a Hackney Carriage 
Driver’s Licence 

1 & 3 

 
 

39. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of public business. 
 

40. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

41. Application for Grant of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence  
 
RESOLVED that, having considered the circumstances set out in the report 
of the Director of Street Scene and Regulatory Services now submitted, the 
application for the grant of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence be refused. 
 
Note: The applicant and his representative attended the meeting in support of the 
application. 
 

42. Application for Grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence  
 
RESOLVED that, having considered the circumstances set out in the report 
of the Director of Street Scene and Regulatory Services now submitted, the 
application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence be refused. 
 
Note: The applicant and his legal representative attended the meeting in support 
of the application. 
 

43. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
Recommendations to Cabinet Members  
 
The Committee considered a number of matters and arising from their discussion 
agreed the following: 
 

 The Cabinet Member for City Services be requested to consider their 
concerns regarding the Committee’s refusal of licenses and the ability of 
those drivers to become licenced elsewhere.  

 

Page 2



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills be requested to ensure that 
those drivers employed to transport children and young people with SEND, 
for and on behalf of the City Council, were competent and fit to do so.   

 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.25 am)  

  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Monday, 10 October 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor R Thay (Chair) 

 Councillor L Bigham 

 Councillor S Keough 

 
Employees Present:   

Law and Governance 
 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 

S Ahmed, U Patel, C Taylor 
 
R Masih, C Simms 

 
In Attendance 

 
Counsel and Witnesses (on behalf of Applicant) 
Interested Party 
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor R Thay be appointed Chair for this meeting.  
 

2. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Application for a Premises Licence under the Gambling Act 2005  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Premises Licence under the 
Gambling Act 2005 in respect of Merkur Slots, 241 Walsgrave Road, Coventry. 
The application requested a Bingo Licence to operate the default hours of Monday 
to Sunday 09:00 – 00:00 midnight for bingo and unrestricted for the provision of 
machines.  
 
Three representations had been received from local residents objecting to the 
application. None of the Responsible Authorities had objected to the application. 
All application formalities had been complied with. 
 
Counsel for the Applicant presented the Applicant’s case. He referred to the 
additional evidence they had provided by way of a 2-part bundle and confirmed its 
contents. Counsel addressed the Committee on points relating to the licensing 
objectives. He explained that there were no objections to the application from 
Responsible Authorities with each of those authorities being the main source of 

Page 5



 

 
– 2 – 

 

advice. He stated that there was uncontested evidence from witnesses for the 
Applicant in support of the application.  
 
The Applicant holds licences in every authority they have applied to (nationwide) 
and holds 3 existing licences in different parts of Coventry. Counsel further 
explained in respect of the licensing objective relating to crime and disorder that 
the Applicant enforces rules in all his premises, including maintaining good 
management both inside and outside of the premises, is aware of the 
demographic of its customer base, has taken measures relating to layout and 
lighting and ambience; all of which help to prevent any problems inside the 
premises and loitering outside the Applicant’s premises. 
 
Couns
[...]
ated a willingness 
to take steps to prevent, so far as possible, problems arising at, or from, the 
premises that may undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee understood and appreciated the Objector’s comments, 
however those concerns did not fall under the remit of the law and guidance that 
the Committee   could apply to determine an application of this type. 
 
The Applicant, via Counsel would be aware that if the premises prove to operate in 
any way that did not promote the Licensing Objectives, then the appropriate way 
for this to be addressed would be via a review of the licence.  
 

RESOLVED that, the application for a Premises License under the Gambling 
Act 2005, in respect of Merkur Slots, 241 Walsgrave Road, Coventry be 
granted subject to mandatory conditions.  

Page 8



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 
5. Any Other Business  

 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.30 am)  

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 8 November 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor J Clifford (Chair) 

 Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor S Keough 

 
Employees Present:   

Law and Governance 
 
Streetscene & Regulatory 
Services 
 

S Ahmed, U Patel, C Sinclair 
 
J Glover, R Masih 

In attendance: 
 
 
 

A Mono, Environmental Protection (on behalf of Review  
               Applicant) 
F Taylor, Environmental Protection (Review Applicant)   
 
Respondents (Licensee) 
Noise Consultant (on behalf of Licensee) 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor J Clifford be elected as Chair for the meeting.  
 

2. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application to Review Premises Licence  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application t
[...]
 
Having heard the facts and in considering the options available to them, the Sub-
Committee was not satisfied that the evidence was sufficient to justify the action 
proposed by the Applicant and did not deem it reasonable and proportionate to 
take any further steps appropriate to promoting the Licensing Objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered that the Respondent had demonstrated a 
willingness to take steps to prevent, so far as is possible, problems arising at, or 
from the premises, that may undermine the licensing objectives such as instructing 
an acoustic consultant, undertaking extensive improvements to the premises and 
having liaised with the resident on an ongoing basis.  
 

Page 14



 

 
– 5 – 

 

The Sub-Committee noted that there had not been any further complaints since 
June 2022 which they believed to be indicative of the work undertaken so far to be 
successful in resolving issues relating to noise levels.  
 
Furthermore, there were no representations from other Responsible Authorities. 
The Sub-Committee took all this into account and welcomed phase 4 of the works 
proposed by the Respondent and hoped that this would further improve the 
situation.  
 
RESOLVED that there be no action taken, the provision of live and recorded 
music is to remain in place in respect of the Premises Licence for Rialto 
Reborn, 85 Moseley Avenue, Coventry.  
 

5. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.20 pm)  

  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 15 November 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Bigham (Chair) 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor S Keough 
 

 
Employees Present:   

Law and Governance: 
 
Streetscene & Regulatory 
Services:  
 

S Ahmed, U Patel, C Sinclair 
 
R Masih, B Rawlings 

In Attendance: N Chaplin – Environmental Protection (on behalf of Review 
                   Applicant) 
F Taylor – Environmental Protection (Review Applicant) 
 
Resident – Interested Party  
 
Licence Holder 
Counsel – on behalf of Licence Holder 
Designated Premises Supervisor – on behalf of Licence 
Holder 
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor L Bigham be elected as Chair for the meeting.  
 

2. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application to Review a Premises Licence  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application to review the Premises Licence in 
respect of The Pilot Hotel, Catesby Road, Coventry. The review application was 
submitted by Environmental Protection on the grounds that the licensing objective 
of the prevention of public nuisance had been undermined. The review application 
requested the removal of live and recorded music and the reinstatement of the 
previously removed licence condition: “The only consumption of alcohol to be 
permitted outside is in a designated area on Catesby Road at the front of the 

Page 17



 

 
– 2 – 

 

premises. There is to be no consumption after 10pm”. This condition was removed 
by way of a Premises Licence Variation application submitted by the applicant in 
November 2017.  
 
One representation from a local resident had been received in support of the 
review application on the grounds that the licensing objective of the prevention of 
public nuisance had been undermined.  
 
None of the other Responsible Authorities had made representations.  
 
The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as 
it considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
At the start of the hearing, the Sub-Committee confirmed that they had received all 
the relevant documentation and 
[...]
 after 10.00pm.  
 

3. Reduce the opening times to be in line with the opening times that are 
currently in place now, those being Sunday to Thursday 10.00am to 
11.00pm and Friday to Saturday 10.00am to 12 midnight.  
 

4. The hours pertaining to being open to the public shall align with the 
opening hours and therefore there will be no extension in place, this is 
to encourage earlier dispersion of customers, as such last orders will 
be 30 minutes before closing.  

 
 

5. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.20 pm)  

  

Page 24




 

Public report 
  

 
 

 

 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 20 December 2022 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Not Applicable 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Not applicable 
 
Title: 
Skin Piercing Registration – Review of Fees 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No – although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected to  
be significant.  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
This report seeks to inform the Committee of legislative powers to enable fee setting for skin  
piercing registration.   
 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 requires the person who carries out 
the practice of skin piercing to register the premises where the skin piercing business operates. 
Under the provisions of the Act, Local Authorities may determine reasonable fees for the 
registration of skin piercing activities. This gives Council’s the power to set their own local fees 
that will enable it to recover reasonable costs.   
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Licensing & Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Consider and approve the proposed fees for: - 
 

I. Applications to register premises to undertake the practice of skin piercing and  
II. Applications to register individuals, vary applications and other skin piercing services 

not previously charged for.  
 

2. Delegate the authority to the Strategic Lead of Regulation to conduct an annual review of 
the fees and, where appropriate, amend if necessary.  

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
The following appendices are attached to the report: 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

 
Appendix 1: Proposed fees. 
Appendix 2: Benchmarking data.  
 
Background papers: 
 

1. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982: 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30  

 
2. Coventry City Council Byelaws relating to acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin 

colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis: 
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/30675/skin_piercing_byelaws  
 

Other Useful documents 
None. 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
Not applicable. 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
Not applicable. 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
Not applicable. 
 

Page 26

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/30675/skin_piercing_byelaws


 

 3 

Report title:  
Skin Piercing Registration – Review of Fees 
 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 The City Council is required to register certain activities that require the puncturing of the 

skin for cosmetic purposes or acupuncture (this does not include the treatment by a 
qualified medical practitioner). The purpose of registration is to ensure satisfactory 
standards of hygienic practice and business management are met to minimise risk to the 
client and the operator. 
 

1.2 When a needle, razor or other similar instrument breaks a person’s skin, blood, serum or 
small fragments of tissue adhere to the instrument used. These can then be directly 
transferred to the blood stream of another person or could contaminate materials or other 
pieces of equipment. In this way infection can be transmitted. Viral infections that could be 
transferred through unhygienic skin piercing includes Hepatitis B and C and HIV (Human 
Immunodeficiency Virus). It is therefore imperative that adequate controls are in place. 
 

1.3 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 requires the person who 
carries on the practice of skin piercing to register the premises where the skin piercing 
business operates.  
 

1.4 Skin piercers must also comply with all relevant health and safety legislation such as the 
Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 as well as complying with any associated byelaws 
made by the Local Authority.  

 
1.5 The City Council formally adopted a set of skin piercing byelaws in 1983 that set hygienic 

standards for skin piercing. Between 1983 and 2007, the byelaws were updated several 
times to take account of new skin piercing techniques e.g., body piercing and semi-
permanent skin colouring. 
 

1.6 Over recent years, the number of applications to register skin piercing premises has risen 
dramatically from 9 applications in 2014 – 15 to 68 applications in 2019 – 20. The number 
fell off after 2020 because of the pandemic, however, to date this year, 34 applications 
have been received and processed; thus, over the course of the year, application numbers 
are likely to reach pre pandemic levels. 

 
1.7 Under the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Local 

Authorities may determine reasonable fees for the registration of skin piercing activities. 
This gives Council’s the power to set their own local fees that will enable it to recover 
reasonable costs.   

 
1.8 The skin piercing regime has not been reviewed since 2007 and therefore the cost of 

registration has only risen in line with inflation. The current registration fee of £113.30 does 
not reflect the time spent by officers administering the scheme nor does it cover the costs 
of administering other elements of the scheme e.g., registering extra skin piercing 
practitioners, adding on extra skin piercing treatments to an existing registration, varying 
registrations etc.  It is proposed therefore, to increase the fee charged for registering 
premises and introduce other local fees to enable cost recovery.   

 
2. Fee Methodology 

   
2.1 When fixing fees, the Council may consider all costs incurred by the Authority in carrying 

out their registration function. The proposed fees have been calculated by assessing the 
time it takes for each step in the process from the receipt to the determination of the 

Page 27



 

 4 

application. It also includes any site visits that take place. The time taken is assigned to 
different roles and the costs based on hourly rates.  The proposed fees are provided in 
Appendix 1. It is also proposed that the fees are reviewed on an annual basis.  
 

2.2 It should be noted that a benchmarking exercise has been undertaken of fees set by other 
Local Authorities for applications of these types. A summary is provided in Appendix 2.  

 
3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
3.1 There are two options available for the Licensing and Regulatory Committee to consider: 

   
3.1.1   Option 1 is to approve the proposal contained within this report to charge the       

applicant(s) fees to recover the reasonable costs of the service(s) provided. 
 

3.1.2   Option 2 is to continue to process these applications at the current rate or, for those 
not currently charged for, free of charge.  

 
3.2 Your Officer recommends Option 1 in order to enable the Council to recover its reasonable 

costs in processing and determining applications of these types. 
 
4. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
4.1    No consultation is required to be undertaken however, it is recommended that whenever 

fees are set, an explanation is provided to potential applicants as to how the fees are 
calculated in order to promote transparency and reasonableness. Should Committee 
approve the proposed fees, a new skin piercing policy will be published on the Council’s 
website that ref

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 9.30 am 

on Tuesday, 20 December 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor J Clifford (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor T Jandu 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor R Lakha 

 
Employees Present:  

Law and Governance: 
 
Regulatory Services:  

U Patel 
 
N Castledine, R Vaughan 
 

Apologies: Councillor A Hopkins, J Innes and CE Thomas  
 

 
Public Business 
 
44. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

45. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 25 October 2022 and the Sub-
Committee (Hearings) held on 10 October and 8 and 15 November 2022 were 
agreed and signed as true records.  
 

46. Skin Piercing Registration - Review of Fees  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory 
Services which provided information on the legislative powers to enable fee setting 
for skin piercing registration.  
 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 requires the person 
who carries out the practice of skin piercing to register the premises where the 
skin piercing business operates. Under the provisions of the Act, local authorities 
may determine reasonable fees for the registration of skin piercing activities. This 
gave Councils the power to set their own local fees that would enable it to recover 
reasonable costs.  
 
The City Council is required to register certain activities that require the puncturing 
of the skin for cosmetic purposes or acupuncture (this did not include the 
treatment by a qualified medical practitioner). The purpose of the registration was 
to ensure satisfactory standards of hygienic practice and business management 
were met to minimise risk to the client and the operator.  



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
When a needle, razor or other similar instrument breaks a person’s skin, blood, 
serum or small fragments of tissue adhere to the instrument used. These could 
then be directly transferred to the blood stream of another person or could 
contaminate materials or other pieces of equipment and potentially enabling 
infection to be transmitted. Therefore, it was imperative that adequate controls are 
in place.  
 
Skin piercers must also comply with all relevant health and safety legislation such 
as the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 as well as complying with any 
associated byelaws made by the Local Authority. 
 
The City Council formally adopted a set of skin piercing byelaws in 1983 that set 
hygienic standards for skin piercing. Between 1983 and 2007, the byelaws were 
updated several times to take account of new skin piercing techniques such as 
body piercing and semi permanent skin colouring.  
 
Over recent years, the number of applications to register skin piercing premises 
had risen dramatically from 9 applications in 2014/15 to 68 in 2019/20. So far this 
year 34 applications had been received and processed and over the course of the 
year, application numbers were likely to reach pre pandemic levels.  
 
The skin piercing regime and fees charged had not been reviewed since 2007 and 
as a result, the current registration fee would not cover the administration costs; 
therefore, it was proposed to increase the fee charged for registering premises 
and introduce other local fees to enable cost recovery. The proposed fees were 
attached as Appendix 1 of the report and benchmarking data was attached as 
Appendix 2 of the report.  
 
RESOLVED that, the Licensing and Regulatory Committee: 
 

1. Approves the proposed fees for:  
 
(a) Applications to register premises to undertake the practice of skin 

piercing and 
(b) Applications to register individuals, vary applications and other 

skin piercing services not previously charged for.  
 

2. Delegates authority to the Strategic Lead for Regulation to conduct an 
annual review of the fees and, where appropriate, amend if necessary.  

 
47. Outstanding Issues Report  

 
There were no outstanding issues to report. 
 

48. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of business.  
 
 

(Meeting closed at 9.55 am)  


